## DWIGHT D. EISENHOWER LIBRARY ABILENE, KANSAS

STANS, MAURICE H.: Speeches and Congressional Testimony

A64-1 Processed by: JLH

Dated Completed: 7/15/70

The four bound volumes of the Congressional testimony and public addresses of Maurice Stans as Deputy Postmaster General, 1955-57, and Budget Director, 1958-61, were deposited in the Eisenhower Library on January 22, 1961, by Mr. Stans.

Linear feet shelf space occupied: -1
Approximate number of pages: 1,200
Approximate number of items: 142

Literary rights governing these volumes of speeches were not specified in correspondence with the donor.

There are no restrictions on the use of the volumes of speeches.

## SCOPE AND CONTENT NOTE

The speeches and testimony in the first two volumes pertain to the role of Maurice Stans as Deputy Postmaster General. He spoke in support of bills affecting the Post Office Department, its employees and activities, before the House and Senate sub-committees on appropriations. He addressed both the House and Senate Post Office and Civil Service Committees on several occasions. He also spoke at dedications of new post offices, the issue of stamps, and to professional postal workers. Whenever he addressed groups such as the American Legion, Local chambers of commerce, and certified public accountants, he attempted to explain the policies and functions of the Post Office.

The last two volumes contain speeches and testimony of Maurice Stans, given as the Budget Director. He appeared before the House and Senate sub-committees concerned with expenditures for new projects. On several occasions he explained the federal budget before congressional committees, at pressconferences, and on televised interviews. When he spoke to groups outside the federal government (such as business schools, tax executives institutes and bankers associations) he selected sections of the federal budget which applied to each group.

## BIOGRAPHICAL NOTE

March 22, 1908	Born in Shakopee, Minnesota
1925-28	Attended Northwestern University
1928-30	Attended Columbia University
1933	Married Kathleen Carmody: four children; Steven, Maureen, Theodore, and Terrell
1953-55	Financial consultant to Postmaster General
1955-57	Deputy Postmaster General
1957-58	Deputy Director Bureau of the Budget
1958-61	Director, Bureau of the Budget

## TITLE OF VOLUMES

Volume I "Public Addresses by Deputy Postmaster General Maurice H. Stans"

October 1955 to December 1956

Volume II "Public Addresses Deputy Postmaster General Maurice H. Stans"

1957

Volume III "Public Addresses by Budget Director Maurice H. Stans"
February 1958 to September 1959

Volume IV "Public Addresses by Budget Director Maurice H. Stans"

November 1959 to January 1961